MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINES

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

THAYER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1822.

loan of Forty Thousand Dollars, on terms most favorable to the State, reimburseable at the pleasure of the Government, after ten years, with interest at the rate of five per cent. per annum, to be paid semi-annually, at the Treasury.

Resolved, That it shall be the duty of the Treasurer to issue proposals for said Loan, and advertise the same at least sixty days, in all the newspapers in Portland; and the persons or corporations offering the greatest premium for

such loan shall have the same.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of the State, be, and he is hereby authorized, in behalf of the State, to give notes, in sums not less than one thousand dollars each, for such portion of said Loan as may be taken and paid for by any person or corporation, payable to the bearer, as provided in the first Resolve.

[These Resolves passed February 6, 1822.]

CHAPTER XXX.

Resolve making valid certain Executions issued from the Clerk's office in Cumberland.

Whereas certain writs of Execution, issued from the Clerk's office of the Supreme Judicial Court, for the County of Cumberland, since the first day of May last, were erroneously made returnable on the second Tuesday of November then next, instead of the first Tuesday of November:

Resolved, That all said Executions, and all the doings and proceedings had thereon, be, and they hereby are confirmed and rendered as valid and effectual to all intents and purposes in law, as if the same had been made returnable on the first Tuesday of November, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

[This Resolve passed February 7, 1822.]

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:—

THE Commissioners appointed on the part of this State, under the Act of Separation, having stated that a division

of the ordnance and military stores between the States of Massachusetts and Maine, will be effected before the 16th of March next, I transmit their communication for the information of the Legislature, and suggest the expediency of making provision for the preservation of such portion thereof as shall fall to the share of this State.

ALBION K. PARRIS.

Council Chamber, Feb. 4, 1822.

CHAPTER XXXI.

Resolve respecting the Military Stores of the State.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice and consent of Council, be authorized to take all measures that may be necessary for procuring, transporting and preserving the military stores and ordnance in the arsenals of Massachusetts, belonging to this State, and to sell and dispose of such part of such ordnance and military stores, as he may deem proper; and may order to be distributed to the several Artillery Companies in the State, such part of the powder and military stores aforesaid as may be necessary.

[This Resolve passed February 8, 1822.]

CHAPTER XXXII.

Resolve on the petition of Nancy Bucknam, administratrix.

Whereas it has been made to appear to this Legislature, that Nancy Bucknam, administratrix of the goods and estate of Jeremiah Bucknam, late of Columbia, in the County of Washington, on the fifth day of October, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirteen, by order of the Circuit Court of Common Pleas, sold all the real estate of said Jeremiah Bucknam, with the reversion of the widow's dower, and deeded the same to Thomas Ruggles Esqwithout having taken the oath required by law to be taken by administrators previous to the sale of real estate: